
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk

 
 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Councillor L H K Edie (Chairman)  
Councillor D T Nicklen (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor A E D Barham 
Councillor E H Ben Moussa 
Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor R M Currans 
Councillor P Cutler 
Councillor L H K Edie 
Councillor B Garden 
Councillor A Gaskin 
 

Councillor G R Holt 
Councillor M B Kelly 
Councillor A J Oakley-Dow 
Councillor V Oguntope 
Councillor E E Palmer 
Councillor D J Reynolds 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor Mrs R F Storey 
 

 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday 15 November 2022 
 
 

at 7 pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 
 

 
Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services 

7 November 2022 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

 



 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday 15 November 2022 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 

terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
the Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services. 
 

 

 
3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022  (Pages 1 - 

8) 
 

 
4. Urgent Items   

 
 The Chairman will announce her decision as to whether there 

are any urgent items and their position on the agenda.  
 

 

 
5. To consider references from other Committees (if any)   

 
 
6. Chairman's Update   

 
 
7. Regulation 9 Notice [Forward Plan]   

 
 To consider any issues arising from the Regulation 9 Notice for the 

period 14 October 2022 to 28 February 2023.  
 

 

 
8. Princes Park Annual Update 2021-22  (Pages 9 - 

16) 
 

 
9. Dartford Cricket Club Ltd. 2021-22 Annual Report  (Pages 17 

- 22) 
 

 
10. Corporate Plan Performance Indicators 2022  (Pages 23 

- 34) 
 

 



11. Committee Work Plan 2022-23  (Pages 35 
- 40) 

 
 To consider an update to the Committee’s current Work Plan. 

 
 



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 12 July 2022 
at 7.00 pm. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Laura Edie (Chairman) 
Councillor Danny Nicklen (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Anita Barham 
Councillor Sue Butterfill 
Councillor Paul Cutler 
Councillor Brian Garden 
Councillor Alina Gaskin 
Councillor George Holt 
Councillor Victoria Oguntope 
Councillor Avtar Sandhu MBE 
Councillor Mrs Rebecca F Storey 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Emma Ben Moussa 
Councillor John Burrell 
Councillor Rosanna M Currans 
Councillor Maria B Kelly 
Councillor Adrian Oakley-Dow 
Councillor Ellenor E Palmer 
Councillor Denzil J Reynolds 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
 Peter Dosad – Director of Housing & Public 

Protection 
 Stephen  – Leisure & Communities Officer 

 
PRESENT TO RESPOND TO ISSUES RAISED BY THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
 Lorna Strawson – Orchard Theatre Director, Trafalgar 

Theatres 
 Tal Rosen – Orchard Theatre General Manager, 

Trafalgar Theatres 
 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: 
 

 Councillor Jeremy Kite MBE, Leader of the Council, 
Cllr. Patsy Thurlow, Portfolio Holder for Arts & 
Culture 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
As previously advised to Members, prior to the election of a Committee 
Chairman that evening [Min. No. 3 refers], the Vice-Chairman Councillor 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 12 JULY 2022 
 

2

Nicklen, opened the meeting and welcomed Members, Officers and guests to 
the proceedings. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillors: Ben Moussa, Burrell, 
Currans, Kelly, Oakley-Dow, Palmer and Reynolds.  
 
The Leader of the Council was in attendance in his role as Cabinet Chairman, 
and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Arts & Culture for consideration of Item 8 
– Orchard Theatre Annual Report and Accounts for 2021-22 [marked as ‘To-
Follow’ in
[...]
asis, in accordance with the 
terms set out in the Committee’s Protocol.  
 

Page 2Agenda Item 3



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 12 JULY 2022 
 

3

Consideration of matters of policy [rather than performance], including the 
provision of services from outside bodies such as the NHS (and calling those 
external bodies to account and appear before Members), was the role of the 
POC as set out in detail its own separate Protocol. All matters concerning 
crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour (ASB), fell within the purview of the 
Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee to consider, under the 
terms of its Protocol and Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the 
Dartford Community Safety Partnership (DCSP). The separate and distinct 
Protocols for each of the Council’s three principal scrutiny committees (as 
outlined above), were specifically designed to ensure that Members and 
Officers did not duplicate time and effort scrutinising the same areas of policy 
and performance.  
 

4. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 
APRIL 2022  
 
   RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 20 April 2022 be 
confirmed as an accurate record of those proceedings. 
 

5. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman announced that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

7. REGULATION 9 NOTICE (FORWARD PLAN)  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the contents of the Forward Plan for the period 17 June 2022 to 31 
October 2022 be noted. 
 

8. ORCHARD THEATRE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS YEAR  
ENDING 31 MARCH 2021  
 
The papers had been marked as ‘To-Follow’ in the published agenda and 
were considered by Members on a tabled basis.  
 
The covering report from the Leisure & Communities Officer informed 
Members that in March 2021 The Orchard Theatre’s parent management 
company HQ Theatres & Hospitality Ltd, had joined forces with Trafalg
[...]
by the Leader of the 
Council, the Mayor and several other Members.  
 
The successful holding of the Council’s Elder’s Forum and Gay Pride events 
at the Orchard was highlighted by several Members, and the Leader advised 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 12 JULY 2022 
 

6

that going forward, the Council intended to increase the use of The Orchard to 
hold further Council events.    
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the 2021/22 annual report and 
accounts from Trafalgar Theatres for the operation of The Orchard 
Theatre, Dartford as set out in Appendices B, C and D to the covering 
report; 

2. That Members note the terms of the Council’s Monitoring Schedule 
attached as Appendix A to the covering report. 

 
9. COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE PRECEDING 2021-22 

MUNICIPAL CYCLE  
 
The Chairman and Members thanked the Clerk for his comprehensive report 
and Appendices, and his continued support of the Committee throughout the 
period under review. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee’s Annual Report for the 2021-22 municipal cycle 
be approved as presented and submitted to the General Assembly of 
the Council.  

 
10. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022-23 - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report and updated Work Plan (WP) document 
[attached as Appendix A to the report]. 
 
The Chairman repeated her hope [Min. No. 3 refers], that the focus of the 
Committee’s work [as presently detailed in Appendix A to the report], could be 
expanded going forward, to include new topics and areas of Council service 
provision. She proposed a study of the Council’s current parking provisions 
and litter services, in addition to the standard annual update reports submitted 
by The Orchard Theatre Management, Dartford Football Club for Princes 
Park, Dartford Cricket Club in Hesketh Park and for the first time, Dartford 
Rugby Club following completion of the 2021-22 season [report para 3.5 first 
bullet point refers]. 
 
The Committee Clerk undertook to report back to the Chairman on her 
proposal that a study of the Council’s current parking provisions be received 
by the Committee. His initial advice was that such a report would fall within 
the remit of the Policy Overview Committee, but he would confirm his initial 
advice with the relevant Director.  
 
Post Meeting Note 
 
Local Impact Report (LIR) on the London Resort development [report para 3.5 
second bullet point refers]: post proceedings, the Head of Planning Services 

Page 6Agenda Item 3



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 12 JULY 2022 
 

7

has advised that this proposal has been overtaken, following the withdrawal of 
the application by the London Resort consortium on 28 March 2022 prior to 
consideration by the Secretary of State. A claim from the Council for costs, 
remains before the Planning Inspectorate for decision. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor L H K Edie 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 November 2022 

PRINCES PARK-DARTFORD FOOTBALL CLUB ANNUAL REPORT 
2021/22 

 
 
Ward: Brent 
 

   
1.   To consider the Dartford Football Club Annual report 2021/22 and ancillary 

matters.  
 

2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 That the contents of the Dartford Football Annual Club Report 2021/22, at 
Appendix A to the report, be noted. 

 
 

3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1 The lease for Dartford Football Club (covering the whole of Princes 

Park, with the exception of the mini pitches) was completed in March 
2012 and expires on 31 January 2034. 
 

3.2 The Service Level Agreement for Princes Park (excluding the mini 
pitches) between the Council and Dartford Football Club is reviewed 
annually in March of each year. The Service Level Agreement requires 
an annual report from Dartford Football Club to the Council.  
 

3.3 The Council grant payable to Dartford Football Club in 2021/22, was 
£90,000.  
 

3.4 The Council received a gr
[...]
rutiny Committee 

15th November 2022 
Background 

Dartford Cricket Club can trace its origins back to 1727 making Dartford one of the oldest 
Towns in the United Kingdom that is associated with the game of cricket in the World.   

Dartford Cricket Club has been playing and promoting the game of cricket in our local 
community from the ground at Hesketh Park since 1904. 

In 1977, Dartford Cricket Club celebrated its 250 year anniversary with a week-long Festival 
of activities. 

In 2016, Dartford Cricket Club reshaped its constitution to become a private members, not 
for profit Community Amateur Sports Club (a “CASC”). This coincided with the development 
of a new build pavilion at Hesketh Park that was substantially funded and supported by 
Dartford Borough Council.   

In 2017, Dartford Borough Council (as (i) Trustee of The Hesketh Park Charity; and (ii) as 
Landlord of owned land) and Dartford Cricket Club entered into a twenty-five year 
maintenance and repair lease of the facility at Hesketh Park that attracts annual lease rental 
payments at commercial rates that are linked to annual inflation uplifts.  

The Covid pandemic has negatively impacted the quality and appearance of Hesketh Park 
playing area due to extreme overuse by the general public that took place at that time when 
indoor sporting venues were closed.  Dog walking activity increased exponentially during 
that time and has continued.  The same is true for unaffiliated organised football training 
and certain physical health outdoor training sessions. 

Currently Dartford Cricket Club has over two hundred active members comprising 
approximately forty-five life members and vice presidents; fifty two adult playing members; 
over eighty junior members (boys and girls cricket aged between five and seventeen years) 
and over twenty-five social members.  There is a strong ethnic representation (particularly 
Asian black) within the membership in keeping with the dynamics of the local population.
[...]
ance    

Indicators and to recommend accordingly 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee receives the Corporate Plan Performance Indicators 

Monitoring report at Appendix A and comments on matters it may wish to 
recommend to Cabinet 

 
3. Background and Discussion 

 
            

3.1. The Corporate Plan sets out the vision and priority themes for the 
Council and the Borough as a whole. It provides a focus for the work of 
the Council from 2021 to 2023, taking account of its primary role in 
delivering high quality services to local residents and businesses, and 
its key role in the regeneration of the area. 

3.2. The Plan retains the key themes set out in the 2017-2020 Corporate 
Plan, with some minor adjustments. Housing now stands on its own, 
whilst Safer Communities becomes Safer and Cohesive Communities. 

3.3. Another change which has been made is to create two sub themes under 
the Economic Development and Regeneration theme, namely “Making 
the Place” which looks at how physical development and regeneration 
can benefit the Borough and “Economic Prosperity” which looks at 
employment and economic development. 

3.4. The Corporate Plan themes are therefore: 

 Economic Development and Regeneration 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Safe and Cohesive Communities 

 Environment and Sustainability 

 Housing 

In addition, the Plan includes a theme relating to the Council itself: 

 A Council Performing Strongly 

Page 23 Agenda Item 10



                       
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 November 2022 

 

3.5. In light of this the Corporate Plan only covers a two year period, rather 
than three, so that the Council can assess the effects of Covid and Brexit 
before looking to a longer planning time frame. 

3.6. As with the 2017-2020 Corporate Plan there is a set of performance 
indicators for each theme. These are divided between those indicators 
which relate to services directly provided by the Council and those which 
relate to the wider state of th
[...]
ness per 
employee 

 
 

3.71 0.69  4.84  

FPI 8 FPI-8 Percentage of supplier payments made 
within 30 days of receipt of invoice 

98.24% 
99.45%  99%  

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 November 2022 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ROLLING WORK PLAN 2022-23 
 
 
1. Summary 

 
To allocate a timeframe for items previously identified by Members for 
inclusion in the Committee’s current rolling Work Plan for the remainder of 
the current 2022–23 municipal year and beyond, and to identify new items for 
inclusion and to allocate a timeframe accordingly. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee considers the updated 2022-23 Work Plan (attached as 
Appendix A to this report), and agrees a timeframe for previously identified and 
new topics as set out below.  
 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 
 
 3.1 The Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference (ToRs) make provision 

for the Committee to approve an Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 
and to allocate a timeframe for its consideration in a Work Plan to be 
reviewed and updated at each subsequent meeting of the Committee. 
 

 3.2 In setting its own Work Programme and Plan the Committee will take 
into account the minority interest views held by Members on the 
Committee. 
 

 3.3 The Work Programme as detailed in the Plan should ensure that there 
is efficient use of the Committee’s time and that the potential for 
duplication of effort is minimised, especially with regard to the remits 
of the Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) and the Policy 
Overview Committees, as set out in their respective Committee 
Protocols.  
 

 3.4 In considering whether a particular topic or function should be 
included in the Committee’s Work Plan, Members need to be mindful 
of the following: 
 

(1) That the primary role of the Committee is to scrutinise 
decisions of the Cabinet that have either been taken or which 
are included in the Regulation 9 Notices [Forw
[...]
istrative implications and risk 

assessments 
 

Financial Implications None 
Legal Implications None 
Public Sector Equality Duty None 
Staffing Implications None 
Crime & Disorder Duty None 

Page 36Agenda Item 11



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 November 2022 

 

 

Climate Assessment Impact None 
Administrative Implications None 
Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints 

 
6. Appendix A: Updated Committee Work Plan for remainder of 2022-23  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Documents 
consulted 
 

Date File 
Ref 

Report  
Author 

Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

2021-22  
Committee 
Work Plan and  
2021-22 
Minutes 

1/11/22    David Hook 
Democratic  
Services  
(01322 343276) 

Democratic  
Services/ 
Chief Officer 
& Director 
Corporate 
Services 

N/A 

Page 37 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Appendix A 

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022-23 

12 July 2020 13 September 2022  
15 November 2022 

 
14 February 2023 

 
Orchard Theatre Annual 

Report and Accounts for year 
ended 31 March 2021 

 

Meeting Cancelled 

 
Princes Park Annual 

Update 2021-22 

 
Consider Committee 
Work Programme for 

2022-23  

 
Committee Annual Report for 
preceding 2021-22 Municipal 

Year 

 
 

 
Dartford Cricket Club 

Annual Update 2021-22 

 
 

 
2022-23 Work Plan Update 

 
 

 
2022-23 Work Plan 

Update 

 
 

 
Regulation 9 Notice 

 
 

 
Regulation 9 Notice 

 
Regulation 9 Notice 

 
 

 
 

 
Performance Monitoring 

 
Performance Monitoring 

 
 

   

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 40


	Agenda
	at 7 pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022
	8 Princes Park Annual Update 2021-22
	DFC Annual Report 2021-22 Appendix A

	9 Dartford Cricket Club Ltd. 2021-22 Annual Report
	DCC Appendix A

	10 Corporate Plan Performance Indicators 2022
	Corporate Plan Performance Indicators Report (Q1 - 2022-23) Final draft

Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 15 November 
2022 at 7.00 pm. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Laura Edie (Chairman) 
Councillor Danny Nicklen (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Anita Barham 
Councillor Sue Butterfill 
Councillor Rosanna M Currans 
Councillor Victoria Oguntope 
Councillor Avtar Sandhu MBE 
Councillor Mrs. Rebecca F Storey 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Emma Ben Moussa 
Councillor John Burrell 
Councillor Paul Cutler 
Councillor Brian Garden 
Councillor Alina Gaskin 
Councillor George Holt 
Councillor Maria B Kelly 
Councillor Adrian Oakley-Dow 
Councillor Ellenor E Palmer 
Councillor Denzil J Reynolds 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
 Caroline Hicks – Director of Growth & Community 
 Adrian Gowan – Community Services Manager 
 Stephen Jefferson – Community Services Officer 
 David Hook – Democratic Services Officer 

 
PRESENT TO RESPOND TO ISSUES RAISED BY THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
 Mr Jack Smedley – Operations Manager, Dartford 

Football Club 
 Mr Harry Bright – Chairman, Dartford Cricket Club Ltd. 

 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
 
 

 Councillor Jeremy Kite, MBE Leader of the Council 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Moussa, Burrell, 
Cutler, Garden, Gaskin, Holt, Oakley-Dow and Reynolds. 
 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

The Chairman welcomed Members, guests and Officers to the proceedings 
and noted the presence of the Leader of the Council in his role as a Director 
of Dartford Football Club for agenda item 8 – Princes Park Annual Update 
report for 2021-22. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Kite declared an interest as a Director of Dartford Football Club for 
agenda item 8 and advised that he would participate in the discussion of the 
item in that role, not as Leader of the Council. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

13. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 
2022  
 
   RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Committee’s meeting held on 12 July 2022 be 
confirmed as an accurate record of those proceedings. 
 

14. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman announced that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

15. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

16. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE  
 
The Chairman advised Members that she was continuing to take forward her 
proposals for new topics for inclusion in the Committee’s current rolling Work 
Plan with Directors. 
 

17. REGULATION 9 NOTICE [FORWARD PLAN]  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice [Forward Plan] for the period 14 
October 2022 to 28 February 2023 be noted. 
 

18. PRINCES PARK ANNUAL UPDATE 2021-22  
 
The covering report from the Leisure & Communities Officer set out the main 
elements of the lease between the Council and Dartford Football Club (DFC) 
for the running of Princes Park, Dartford.  
 
Appendix A to the covering report comprised DFC’s annual report for the 
period June 2021 – May 2022 on the running of Princes Park, as required 
under the terms of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the Council 
and the Club. 
 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

3

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

Councillor Kite, attending proceedings in his role as a Director of Dartford 
Football Club [Min. No. 12 refers], summarised the history of the Club and its 
historic connection with Dartford and the Council, for the particular benefit of 
new Members.  
 
First formed in 1888 the Club had grown steadily throughout the 20th century 
reaching a performance peak in the 1970’s, including an appearance at the 
old Wembley stadium in 1974. The Club had originally played at the old 
Watling Street ground prior to Maidstone FC taking over that venue under an 
agreement with DFC. Maidstone’s subsequent liquidation, including the loss 
of the Watling Street ground, had burdened the Club with a proportion of 
Maidstone’s debt, and forced it to appear at a variety of venues across Kent 
and Essex in subsequent years. However, the DFC registration had been 
retained and in 2003, when the present Council Administration took office, 
plans were made for the Council to provide a new stadium venue for the Club 
and community facilities for the residents of Dartford. The Princes Park 
stadium complex had opened in 2006, built to a state of the art eco-friendly 
design, which had won an award ahead of the new Wembley and Arsenal’s 
Emirates stadiums that year, at a cost of only £7M. Since then, the Princes 
Park complex had grown into a substantial community asset, providing 
football facilities for all age groups and genders, from 7 years old to ‘Walking 
Football’ for senior citizen. DFC afforded equal priority, investment and 
funding to both its Men’s and Women’s teams, and the Princes Park complex 
also boasted a 9 hole golf course managed by a professional golfer, and 
offered facilities for a running club and other sports groups. Princes Park also 
operated as a training base for Kent Ambulance Services, in addition to an 
inoculation centre throughout the Pandemic, and had been used by the 
Council as a food distribution hub for the vulnerable and those in need 
throughout the Pandemic and subsequent periods of Government Lock-Down. 
 
In concluding his remarks, Cllr. Kite advised that the Princes Park stadium 
was now beginning to show its age, and was in need of some care and repair, 
but as a community asset offering a wealth of facilities for all age groups, 
Princes Park continued to go from strength to strength, as detailed in the 
Clubs 2021-22 Annual Report [Appendix A to the covering report from the 
Leisure and Communities Officer].  
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr. Kite for his verbal summary and update to the 
Committee, and supported him in his positive assessment of the growing 
community success afforded to Dartford residents, from the Council’s initial 
investment in 2006. She had attended the Dartford Ladies cup match the 
previous Saturday and could personally attest to the Club’s popularity and the 
buy-in from the community as a whole. 
 
The Vice-Chairman, and the Chairmen of the Policy Overview and Crime & 
Disorder Committees [the latter two attending as Scrutiny Committee 
Members], supported Mr Kite and the Chairman in their views of the positive 
impact DFC and the facilities at Princes Park held for all Dartford residents. 
Particularly in terms of instilling structure, team skills and healthy living habits 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

for youngsters, and helping to combat anti-social behaviour in adolescents, to 
the benefit of the community as a whole. 
 
In response to subsequent specific questions from Members, Mr Kite 
confirmed the following points: 
 

 Solar panel technology had been in its infancy when the stadium was 
built in 2006, and even subsequent technology was not suitable/cost 
effective in terms of running the stadium’s floodlighting; 

 Similarly, cycle access to Princes Park was of its time, but still provided 
an environmentally effective option to cars; 

 However, the stadium’s unique and ground-breaking [in 2006] roof 
design, which harboured rainfall into a water reservoir, made the 
Princes Park complex water self-sufficient, and produced major 
savings in terms of watering the playing surfaces throughout the year; 

 The annual Council Grant of £90K to DFC was based on a 
comprehensive Service Level Agreement (SLA) to provide services for 
Princes Park as a whole not just the football stadium.     

 
  RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note the contents of the Dartford football Club Annual Report 
2021-22 for Princes Park [attached at Appendix A to the covering report]. 
  
 

19. DARTFORD CRICKET CLUB LTD. 2021-22 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chairman renewed her welcome to Mr Harry Bright, Chairman, Dartford 
Cricket Club (DCC) Ltd and invited him to summarise his 2021-22 annual 
report for Members [Appendix A to the covering report]. 
 
Mr Bright advised Members that DCC’s cricket history in Dartford stretched 
back to 1727 and that the Club had played in Hesketh Park since 1904. In 
2016 the Club had reshaped its constitution to become a private members not 
for profit Community Amateur Sports Club (a CASC), which had coincided 
with the Council’s development of the new cricket pavilion in Hesketh Park as 
owner of the land and Trustee for Hesketh Park. In 2017 the Club had entered 
into a 25 year maintenance and repair lease with the Council for the new 
Pavilion and playing surface, which had greatly enhanced the Club’s standing 
in the Kent cricketing community. In addition to greatly enhanced changing 
room facilities, the new Pavilion in Hesketh Park had enabled the Club to 
expand its non-cricket community activities as listed on page 2 of the report 
[agenda p.20 refers].  
 
At present, DCC played in the second tier of the Kent cricket pyramid, fielding 
5 Saturday and 2 Sunday sides, with players drawn from across the 
community dynamic, in particular from the resident Asian community. The 
Club now aspired to play in the top tier of Kent cricket, but required further 
investment to do so. Since the COVID pandemic and successive periods of 
Government enforced lock-down, the Club’s expenses in maintaining the 
Pavilion and the playing surfaces in Hesketh Park had risen dramatically, and 
it was only just ‘keeping its head above water’ financially. Both the outfield in 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

5

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

Hesketh Park and in particular the ‘’cricket square’, had suffered substantially 
from excessive dog-fouling and unauthorised non-cricket sport’s during 
COVID as detailed in pages 2 and 3 of his report [agenda pages 20/21 refer]. 
Those non-cricket activities had continued post-Pandemic with a hard core of 
dog walkers causing sustained damage to the ‘cricket square’, despite the 
Club’s interventions. Illegal use of the Pavilion car park and Hesketh Park 
after dark for drug and alcohol abuse was a continued concern for the Club, 
who had notified both Kent Police and the Council’s Community Safety Unit 
(CSU) of their concerns in those areas. The Council had repaired the CCTV 
facility in the Pavilion car park, but Hesketh Park itself was not subject to 
CCTV surveillance to discourage illegal activity/provide footage for 
prosecutions. 
 
The Leader of the Council [participating in the debate as a Cabinet Member], 
the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and several Committee Members, all spoke in 
support of the Club and the significant community service it was providing 
both in cricket and non-cricket terms in Hesketh Park. However, it was also 
noted, that the majority of the land in Hesketh Park was charitable land, 
bequeathed to the Council (as Trustee) by Everard Hesketh as a public 
recreation ground and that as such, the public had a right to use for all such 
purposes, including dog walking and other sporting and recreational activities. 
 
Following substantive Member debate, the Committee unanimously supported 
the Leader’s proposal that attending Officers take forward the Club’s and the 
Committee’s concerns over persistent dog fouling and other illegal activities 
being committed in Hesketh Park and the Pavilion car park with the Council’s 
CSU team, with the proposal that the Council’s enforcement contractor 
Kingdom, be tasked with making CCTV sweeps of the Park to deter offenders 
and enforce fines where perpetrators could be identified either in person or via 
CCTV footage. 
 
The Leader of the Council also undertook to examine the case for further 
Council investment in Hesketh Park for both the outfield and in terms of heavy 
duty covers for the cricket square. 
 
Mr Bright expressed his thanks to the Committee and the Leader of the 
Council for their concern and positive response, and asked that the Club’s 
appreciation of the Council’s continued support be put on record, in particular 
the repair to the CCTV cameras in the Pavilion car park earlier in the year. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the report and Appendix A. 
 

20. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022  
 
The report from the Community Services Manager (CSM) informed Members 
of the first quarter returns on the Council’s 2021 – 2023 Corporate Plan 
Performance Indicators [attached as Appendix A to the report]. 
 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

Members were reminded that the 2021-2023 Corporate Plan set out the vision 
and priority themes for the Council and the Borough as a whole, and provided 
a focus for the work of the Council, taking account of its primary role in 
delivering high quality services to local residents and businesses, and its key 
role in the regeneration of the area. 
 
The Vice-Chairman noted, with regard to Appendix A to the report, that full 
details for PP1 29, PCS 23 and RBPI 1 had not been included, and requested 
that the missing data be circulated to Members post-meeting. He also sought 
figures for the number of electrical charging points in the Borough given the 
increase in purchase of electrical vehicles, and noted the lack of a target for 
recorded incidents of domestic abuse [EARPI 5 refers]. 
 
Members were advised that data for the number of electrical charging points 
throughout the Borough was not available, but that all new-build properties 
were required to include one. A target for domestic abuse [DA] was not 
appropriate. The purpose of the PI was to demonstrate that victims were 
continuing to come forward and report offences, and that Council Officers 
[together with Kent Police and other agencies], were keeping records and 
taking appropriate and effective action to combat DA and help victims. In that 
context, an increase in the report rate from the previous quarter was the 
target, and records showed that this was the case. 
 
The Director of Growth & Community informed Members that the Council had 
attained ‘White Ribbon’ accreditation, i.e. an organization that stands against 
male violence against women and girls, and was in the process of formulating 
a 3 year Action Plan for Dartford. Members would be notified of the Council’s 
proposed Pathway and significant Milestones as they were agreed going 
forward, including marking national ‘White Ribbon Day’ on Friday 25 
November. 
 
The Vice-Chairman expressed his concern over the low Qtr. 1 status for Rent 
Collection & Arrears Recovery, and the percentages of both in-year collection 
of Council Tax and Business Rates [PF 2, PS 3 and PS4 refer], and asked 
what sums were involved. 
 
The Director of Growth & Community advised that the Quarterly PIs 
[particularly for Q1], only represented a snap-shot of current activity. 
Collection of all three revenue streams continued throughout the fiscal year 
against realistic targets until February, when the General Assembly of the 
Council were asked to approve any write-offs as part of the budget for the 
ensuing fiscal period.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the addition of a new PI to record the level of carbon 
emission and water usage from the Council’s corporate property portfolio 
[Appendix A, Section 4 Environment & Sustainability refers], but expressed 
concern at the level of fly tipping incidents recorded at PI B1 12 [760 to date], 
and wondered whether the KCC charging regime at recycling centres 
encouraged fly tipping. 
 
The Director of Growth & Community advised that the Council led Kent in its 
enforcement policy and success rate against fly tippers, the majority of whom 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

7

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

were professional offenders specialising in the disposal of building waste, 
rather than residents avoiding charges at KCC run recycling centres. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note the report and Appendix A. 
 

21. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022-23  
 
The report from the Committee Co-ordinator attached an updated Work Plan 
for the remainder of the current 2022-23 municipal year [Appendix A to the 
report refers]. 
 
He reminded Members of the Committee’s key role to scrutinise the decisions 
of Cabinet [as set out in detail in para 3.4 of the report]. The Committee’s 
rolling Work Plan (WP) was a statutory requirement, and helped Members to 
schedule the scrutiny of stock annual reports for the Orchard Theatre, Princes 
Park, Dartford Cricket Club in Hesketh Park, and from 2023 an initial report 
from Dartford Rugby Club. The WP could be supplemented at each meeting 
with new items, or have existing items deferred, pending update reports from 
Officers. The draw-down process [set out in the Committee’s Protocol], 
enabled Members from all parties represented on the Committee to draw-
down additional items for consideration, pending approval from the relevant 
Director.  
 
In response to a specific enquiry from the Chairman, it was confirmed that the 
Committee’s work was not confined solely to decisions made by Cabinet. Any 
Council policy or area of operation was open to scrutiny by the Committee 
provided it affected 2 (two) or more Wards of the Borough and was not 
already under active consideration by either the Policy Overview or Crime & 
Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Committees. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note the report and updated Work Plan [Appendix A to the 
report]. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor Laura Edie 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


